ended December 31, 2019, by adjusting the amounts reported under IFRS 16 in these consolidated financial statements to compute estimates of

the hypothetical amounts that would have been recognized under IAS 17 if this superseded standard had continued to apply in 2019 instead of

IFRS 16, and by comparing these hypothetical amounts for 2019 with the actual 2018 corresponding amounts which were prepared under IAS 17.

F-28

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.2 Basis of Preparation (Continued)

(d) New Accounting Standards and Amendments effective from January 1, 2019 (Continued)

(i) IFRS 16, “Leases” (Continued)

iii. Impact on the financial results and cash flows of the Group (Continued)

Year ended December 31, 2019

Year ended

December 31,

2018

Amounts

reported

under

IFRS 16

(A)

Add back:

IFRS 16

depreciation

and interest

expense

(B)

Deduct:

Estimated amounts

related to operating

lease as if under

IAS 17 (Note a)

(C)

Hypothetical

amounts

for 2019

as if under

IAS 17

(D=A+B+C)

Compared

to amounts

reported for

2018 under

IAS 17

Financial results for the year ended December 31, 2019 impacted

by the adoption of IFRS 16:

Depreciation and amortization (83,080) 10,579 —  (72,501) (75,777)

Network, operation and support expenses (43,236) —  (11,345) (54,581) (55,077)

Other operating expenses (64,480) —  (192) (64,672) (62,561)

Finance costs (2,123) 1,349 —  (774) (1,625)

Share of net profit of associates 1,359 37 —  1,396 2,477

Income before income tax 14,167 11,965 (11,537) 14,595 13,081

Net income for the year 11,372 11,965 (11,537) 11,800 10,257

F-29

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.2 Basis of Preparation (Continued)

(d) New Accounting Standards and Amendments effective from January 1, 2019 (Continued)

(i) IFRS 16, “Leases” (Continued)

iii. Impact on the financial results and cash flows of the Group (Continued)

Year ended December 31, 2019

Year ended

December 31,

2018

Amounts

reported

under

IFRS 16

(A)

Estimated amounts

related to operating

leases as if under

IAS 17

(Notes a & b) (B)

Hypothetical

amounts

for 2019

as if under

IAS 17

(C=A+B)

Compared to

amounts

reported for 2018

under

IAS 17

Line items in the consolidated statements of cash flows

for the year ended December 31, 2019 impacted by the

adoption of IFRS 16:

Cash generated from operations 94,952 (10,883) 84,069 93,882

Net cash inflow from operating activities 93,678 (10,883) 82,795 92,387

Capital element of lease rentals paid (11,123) 10,883 (240) —

Net cash outflow from financing activities (29,765) 10,883 (18,882) (34,058)

a. The “estimated amounts related to operating leases” is an estimate of the amount that relate to leases which would have been classified as

operating leases, if IAS 17 had still applied in 2019. This estimate assumes that all of the new leases entered into in 2019 would have been

classified as operating leases under IAS 17, if IAS 17 had still applied in 2019. Any potential net tax effect is ignored.

b. In this impact table, these cash outflows are reclassified from financing to operating in order to compute hypothetical amounts of net cash

inflow from operating activities and net cash outflow from financing activities as if IAS 17 still applied.